## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the City of Montgomery, as the direct and designated recipient of federal funding responsibility for urban and regional transportation planning staffing and management of the Montgomery Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), will hold a public meeting concerning the transportation planning process for the Montgomery Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) area. The public meeting is scheduled on the following date, time and place as listed below:

Date: Tuesday, June 11, 2024

**Place:** City of Montgomery, Intermodal Transportation Facility, Conference Room at 495 Molton Street, Montgomery, AL 36104 in downtown Montgomery. Public

Parking is available in the adjacent parking deck.

**Time:** 5:30pm – 6:30pm

This public meeting is a part of a Transportation Management Area (TMA) Certification federal review being completed by the Alabama Division of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Regional Office of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) based in Atlanta Georgia that will assess compliance with federal regulations pertaining to the transportation planning process conducted by the Montgomery MPO and it's Transportation Planning Staff, the Alabama Department of Transportation, The M Public Transit System, and local units of government in the Montgomery MPO area.

For more information or if you are not able to attend the meeting, please e-mail your comments to <a href="mailto:rsmith@montgomeryal.gov">rsmith@montgomeryal.gov</a> or send those comments by mail to:

Attention:

Mr. Robert Smith
Director of Planning
Department of Planning
City of Montgomery / Montgomery MPO
25 Washington Ave. 3rd Floor
Montgomery, AL 36104
Office Phone: 334-625-2218

Email: rsmith@montgomeryal.gov

If you have disabilities that require assistance, please contact the MPO Staff at least 72 hours before the meeting at the number listed above or below so that accommodations can be made. **ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC.** 

Casey Lewis, Senior Transportation Planner City of Montgomery/Montgomery MPO 495 Molton Street Montgomery, AL 36104 Office Phone: 334-625-734 Email: ctlewis@montgomery.al.gov